

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | |
|--|--|
| IN RE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP. FOREX TRANSACTIONS LITIGATION | No. 12-MD-2335 (LAK) (JLC) |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: <i>Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, et al.</i> <i>International Union of Operating Engineers, Stationary Engineers Local 39 Pension Trust Fund v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, et al.</i> <i>Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, et al. v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, et al.</i> <i>Carver, et al. v. The Bank of New York Mellon, et al.</i> <i>Fletcher v. The Bank of New York Mellon, et al.</i> | No. 12-CV-3066 (LAK) (JLC) No. 12-CV-3067 (LAK) (JLC) No. 12-CV-3470 (LAK) (JLC) No. 12-CV-9248 (LAK) (JLC) No. 14-CV-5496 (LAK) (JLC) |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LEAD SETTLEMENT COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable And Should Be Approved..... | 7 |
| A. A Fee of Twenty-Five Percent of the Settlement Amount Is Justified in Light of the Size and Complexity of the Litigation, and the Efficiency and Effectiveness with which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Prosecuted It..... | 7 |
| 1. Document discovery, which included close analysis of more than 1.4 million e-mails and attachments, was integral to Plaintiffs’ ability to support their claims and achieve an outstanding resolution..... | 9 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel coordinated among themselves, and with the government entities, to ensure the Litigation was prosecuted efficiently..... | 12 |
| B. The Requested Fee Correlates with a Modest Multiplier. | 15 |
| C. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Support Counsel’s Fee Request..... | 17 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel expended significant, and necessary, time and labor prosecuting these Actions. | 18 |
| 2. The Litigation was of extraordinary magnitude and complexity..... | 20 |
| 3. The Litigation posed a serious risk of no recovery..... | 21 |
| 4. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s representation of the Class was exemplary..... | 26 |
| 5. The requested fee is reasonable in relation to the Settlement. | 27 |
| 6. Public policy considerations support the proposed fee..... | 28 |
| D. The Class’ Reaction to the Settlement and Fee Request supports granting this application..... | 29 |
| E. Lead Settlement Counsel Should Be Permitted to Determine the Appropriate Allocation of the Fee Among Plaintiffs’ Counsel. | 30 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Reasonable Expenses In Prosecuting These Actions. | 31 |
| III. Service Awards To Plaintiffs Are Appropriate..... | 32 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|-----------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79418 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)..... | 32 |
| <i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis, U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-2207, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)..... | 32 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 104 S. Ct. 1541 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Farbotko v. Clinton Cnty.</i> , 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) | 17, 26, 28 |
| <i>Grandalski v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2014) | 22 |
| <i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 (LMM), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84621 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 6, 20, 23, 25 |
| <i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , No. 12 MD 2335 (LAK), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148964 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2014).... | 20, 21, 25 |
| <i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. False Claims Act Foreign Exchange Litigation</i> , No. 12-cv-03064-LAK (S.D.N.Y.)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51087, (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2007) | 15 |
| <i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-4583 (LAK), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37052 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> Apr. 23, 2015, No. 15-1310 (2d Cir.) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 8, 26 |
| <i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76067 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 83 (D. Mass. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10cv3617, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98691 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) | 17 |
| <i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 8:10ML 02151 JVS (FMOx), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) | 31 |
| <i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) | 27 |
| <i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1646 (LAK), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3370 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015), & Dkt. No. 254-1 in No. 11 Civ. 1646, at 25-26 | 8, 11 |
| <i>IndyMac</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37052, at *21 | 6 |
| <i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>La. Mun. Police Emples. Ret. Sys. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-6659, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93692 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lola v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP</i> , No. 14-3845-cv, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12755 (2d Cir. July 23, 2015) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association ex rel. FX Analytics v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-08990-LAK (S.D.N.Y.) | 8 |
| <i>Louisiana Municipal Employees’ Retirement System v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-09175-LAK (S.D.N.Y.) | 8 |
| <i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 16, 29 |
| <i>Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 27, 32 |
| <i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 09/114735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.) | 8 |
| <i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) | 30 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) | 16 |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|----|
| 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 14-7 (Supp. June 2014)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Award</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811, 839 (Dec. 2010) | 28 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 27, 74 (2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review</i> | 26 |
